‘ COLLEGE TOWNSHIP CTOUNCIL

f REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 12, 1984
7:30 P.M.

to orde: by Chalrman Tar1caa1 oa Eh rsday, Jaauary iz 1984 at
7:30 p.m. in the College Township M,;1c1pa1 Building.

Members present: Gale L. Dargitz, Max E. Hartswick, Fred E.
Smith, Herbert W. Stewart, Dolores A. Taricani -
Chairman

Others present: C. Thomas Lechner, Man
Beulah L. Houser, Admi trative Assistant
Robert L. Hayden, Treasurer

OPEN DISCUSSION

No one spoke at this time, although approximately 30 people were
in the audience.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

Smith asked that a typographical error be corrected in the Minutes
. of the December 8, 1983 meeting; Page 2, to read "changed by more than."

Taricani noted that the Minutes of the December 22, 1983 meeting,
Page 3, should read "Asked by Yingling, a Veterinarian, if Physicians
at the Hospital would be subject to the Mercantile Tax, McCormick
replied Yes®™. Smith said that McCormick had replied yes, if they had
their offices in the Township. Taricani said if that were correct
to let it stand.

Taricani also referred to the Minutes of the December 29, 1983
meeting, Page 3, Paragraph 4, saying the intent is right but the
wording confused. The Recording Secretary would like to re-word the
paragraph to clarify the intent. It should read as follows:

Taricani said she thought Codification had been removed
from the budget and sewer re-location, because of Bypass
construction, should be compensated by the State. She

also thought the computer purchase could be postponed.
Taricani was reluctant to discuss the budget further,
saying to do so was unfair to Lechner. She had only wanted
to bring out those points in order to be open about pre-
senting this matter before Dean and Bailey went off Council.

Harrswick then moved that the Minutes of the December 8,

December 22, December 29, 1983 meetings and the January 3 and
January 4, 1283 meetings be approved with the noied revisions.
‘D With Stewart®s second, these minutes were unanimously approved.

S R



Ame -ng Ordan
1 3 n". It wiil be incikded, saad Lechner, wath mmterials
for the aext reguiar meeting.

Taricani asked that new members receive the proposed Amendments
early since they will need more time to become familiar with them.
TREASURER'S REPORT

Smith mcved and Hartswick seconded that Council receive the
Treasurer's report. No discussion took place. The motion carried.

CORRESPONDENCE

The Chalrman noted that the following correspondence had been
received:

€-1 Update Information from PSATS

c-2 Letter from Chief of Pollce, Elwood G. Williams, Jr.
with an enclosure concerning the Police Services
1984 Budget

C-3 Letter from George Mark informing Council of a towing
transaction.

Taricani said Council had received a letter from Lee Shields,
thanking them for their budget review and informing them that
David Coe, a Township resident, was willing to make an energy audit
of the Township Building for the purpose of redu01ng energy consump-
tion. Shields also stated his offer to install block heaters in
Township trucks provided Council eliminate the practice of heating
the building where these vehicles are stored.

Smith said that Council should accept these offers. He also
said that an electrical contractor in the Township had offered to
provxde automatlc thermostats in the Townshlp Bulldlng. Parteami

2 . ] T 2€ 3 1

"’”?Tﬁe COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS

Council scheduled a Public Hearing on the Highland Development
Joint Venture's request to rezone land from R-2 to R-3. The Public
Hearing will be held on February 9, 1984, at 7:00 p.m. Smith moved,
Hartswick secconded.

BYSINESS
B-1 Manager's Proposed Amended Budget. Smith moved that Council
adcpt the Msnager’s Revised 1984 budget. EHartswick seconded the
motion apﬂ Chairman Taricani opened the subject for discussion,
asking each Councilman to express his opinion on the proposed
amended budget.




uncil Regular Meet;ng
Ty 12, 1984

Smath said that there were some 1tems 1n

ed Hith thlé understandlng,;ﬂwyg,'
budget for now.

could be S anged from one lane to anol er, then he cwj
budget. ' '

Taricani clarified their statements saying you mean you have
changes you would make but they could be made la by
around. '

Dargitz stated that his comments would be colored by the fact
that the Hanager was requested to cut $30,000 out of the bud
Dargitz 3id not feel this was nece ary and sald that

would rest on the shoulders of Counci

Dargitz id this was a ploy to el \

and Mercantile Tax and would continue to place the load on €
College Townshlp residents and wage earners who pay some $400,000
in Earned Income Tax and Real Estate Tax. o

The Mercantile Tax, said Dargitz, would raise some $36,000
which he did not feel was a dlsproportlonate amount for bu51nessmen
to pay for the services they receive in the Townshi
unfortunate, continued Dargitz, that five or six bu iness people
who, through another ploy of the so-called donat1on whlch we will
never see again, have done a great dis-service to the citizens of
College Township. Dargitz said he was discouraged and dlsgusted
and thought the situation was dlsgraceful.

Asked by Dargitz why the six-page memo from the Manager
the amended budget was not released to the press, Taricani rep 1ed
she had no problem with that idea; Lechner had preferred not to have
it circulated at this time.

Dargitz went on to say that the big payers of the tax --
the Riversides, the Hills, the GeeBees, the Sears, and other major
stores in our Township -- are already paying the tax in other Town-
ships in Pennsylvania. They have not been complalnlng and would have
been the big payers.

Stewart expressed his opinion, saying the Manager did as he had
been instructed ard cut expenses. However, he thought there were
some items that should not have been kept in the amended budget,

techner said that as Manager he had & csrtzin responsibility
to the Township, the businesses, the business people and to Council.
He said one of his primary functions was to provide financial guidance
for the Township. No one likes to take cuts, he said, and he was '
directed by Council to prepare an amended budget -- one that e11m1nated




1 Reguiar Meeting

Will'have to éétbp

a Tax Anticipation g:.oa,n :.n March.

What I dread.most, contlnued Lechner, is an em rgency or a severe
winter where snow removal wil : ~ b /
fram, he asked’

t ReserVe Fund: he“sald‘ because “down the road”
need a $40 000 1tem

but I would 11ke to thlnk that mon Yy may go for some pro ect -
Derhaps the parklng lot I am trying to have built on the west side of
the bulldzng or the money may go towards equipment. So if it weren’t
for that money, he contlnued, I would probably be asking for two mills.

Lechner added that the acceptance of the amended budget was near-
sighted and did not address concerns the Townshlp w111 have over the
next few years.

Referring to the three- to four-year forecast presented to
Council last spring, Lechner said that it was a clear indication
that the TOWDShlp would be burdened with substantlal cost increases
if the pollcy was pursued to keep service 1evels at the presept pace.

_Most of all Lechner added the staff will make every effort to
expendltures. Our Townshlp is experlen01ng groWihg palns and we all
have to grow with it together.

Smith then asked for the 1984 projected revenues for the first
three months. Lechner replled that January revenues would be approxi-
mately $58,000; February $54,000; and March $22 000. Taricani asked
for any comments from the audience. Surprlslngly, there were none
and Smith called for the question on his motion to adopt the Manager's

;ded 1984 Budget.




i &egu ag'ﬁketnng

Then Taricani said an ameﬂdmegk yas ﬂeeded Lo £€a¢iﬂﬂ the taxes
] C Lechner stated that

1 ed Ordir > No. 83 retro-
actlye to Jannary i,f , tswick's secc ﬁargatz sa&d
that Ordinance No. 83 ceuid not be resci; » L
could the Amended Budget be adopted that nigh
advextlsed, therefore the motions were stﬁted gmponeriy.

Earlcanl said they should have another motion incorpora
h i nd asked Lechner to word such a motion that wo
the procgdu al rules.

Lechner suggested *The Collegg Township Council intends to adopt
a 1984 Amended Budget at the meeting to be held January 26, 1984 at
4:00 p.m. and to adopt an erd1na4 to repeal Ordinance No. 83, the
Mercantile License and Business Prlvllege Tax, retro-active to
January i, 1984."

Dargitz asked about a motion to repeal the Two-Mill Tax Increase
Resolution. Lechner replied that a reso ion can be repealed any
tlme and can be handled also at the Januaxy 26 Meeting. It doesn't
require advertising.

Lechner re-read his suggested motion. Smith moyed that Council
approve it, Hartswick seconded the motion and it passed 4-1, Dargitz
dissenting.

B-2 Resolution #99 -- Temporary Parking Restrictions in Penn
Hills.  Proposed Resolution #99 was read by Taricani who ‘then said
it was developed because the CATA buses did not have adequate space
in which to maneuver through the Penn Hills streets.

Stewart asked if the State regulated the fines, if the violations
were to be handled like a regular parking ticket and why the proposed
Resclution stated "Temporars; Parking Restrictions?”

Lechner replied that since a violation of the parking restric-
tions would be illegal parking, it would result in a fine established
i.:j thne TGW,HSHJ—P;

Hartswick then moved that Resolution #92 be approved, Smith
seconded and the motion carried.

10




u

toanc i Reguiar'aeetzng

to con,entiohs, 1e;; Con

Lechner verified the fact that as Council Secretary he could be
appointed as a Voting Delegate.

Stewart moved that prov1dlng it was acceptable with Lechner,
he should be des;gnated as the Voting Delegate to the PSATS Conven—
tion. After Smith's second, the motion was ag j

tare ANNING : Lon - M el up for reﬂappolnt-
ment at the end of onef:ear and o on g up for re-a9901ntment
at the nd of the next year. To “emedy the mlst‘ke, FParicani recommended

re—appd ted
term next year.

Dargitz then moved that Council re-appoint Jay D. Struble to the
Industrial Developmgnt Authorlty. With Stewart’s second the motion
carried 3-2. ‘

After more discussion on appointments, Smith then moved that
Council approve the list of suggested appointments to the Authorities,
Boards, and Commissions. Hartswick seconded the motion and another
discussion developed on how well Council knew the people for whom
they were voting. Taricani commented that a more current list of
volunteers was needed.

A voteon the list of app01ntments and re-appointments resulted
in the motion passing unanlmously, The list of appointments is as
follows:

Jay D. Struble Industrial Development Authority
Eric Ferrin Schlow Memorial Library Board of Directors
(recommendation to State College Borough)
wWilliam Murphy Parks & Recreation Committee
George Milburn Parks & Recreation Committee
Robert Booz Parks & Recreation Committee
Bryce Boyer Parks & Recreation Committee
Deno Environmental Advisory Council
Humphreys Environmental Advisory Council
Representative on Centre Region Conscious-
ness Group
Represantative on Centrs Region Senior
C1t1zen= Advzsery Commission
DY CE Planning Commission (ONE YEAR TERM)
Garbrick COG Rental Housing Advisory Commission
E. McCormick Zoning Hearing Board




Council Regular Meeting

January 12, 1984
Page 7

Council also voted to establish the following Depositories:

Farmers -ommunity Bank

Peoples National Bank

Central Counties Bank

PA Local Government Investment Trust

for Township Funds; Hartswick moved and Stewart seconded. Unanimously
carried. '

B-6 State College Jaycees Request to Use Townshlp Bulldlng for
Meetings.

Taricani stated that the Township had a written policy that
only organizations whose membership was comprised of at least 50%
Township residents were permitted to use the Township Building.
Since the Jaycees did not meet that qualification, Dargitz said
that allowing them to use the building would establish a precedent
for others. Council then by consensus decided that, while sympathetlc
to the Jaycees' need for a meeting place, they wanted to adhere to
their policy of not allowing groups with memberships less than 50%
College Township residents to use the building.

B-7 Discussion of Re-Assessment of Business and Personal
Propoerties. Taricani asked that discussion of this item be post-
poned until Council had more information. (B-7 is discussed later
in the meeting.)

B-8 Update on the Matternville Center. Although not on the
Agenda, Dan Stearns, Township Representative to the Matternville
Center Advisory Board, reported on recent developments with the
Center. Four tenants, he said, have signed leases and two businesses
are operating from the Center now with a third to move in very soon.
The College Township IDA, said Stearns, has offered to guarantee the
rent for another year so that fledgling businesses considering moving
into the Center won't be deterred by the thought of having to move out
in October. Hopefully, Stearns said, the tenants will be paying
enough rent by then so that utilities can be covered.

After the Matternville Center report, Dargitz asked why Council
was delaying the discussion of the Re-Assessment of Business and
Personal Properties.

Taricani replied that Council could discuss it if they wanted
to. She just thought she needed more information.

Smith agreed but added that Council definitely needs to investi-
gate the process of re-assessment.

Taricani said to Dargitz that he had discussed the issue with
Jeff Bower who said Council could request assessment on a case-by-—-case
basis. Taricani thought more information was needed to determine the
cases.




Respectfully submitted,

C. Thomas Lechner
Secreta‘ Yy




MEMORANDU M

To: College Township Council

FROM: Tom Lechner, Manager

DATE: " Japuary 12, 1984

SUBJECT:  Recommended Amended Budget and Remarks

pro:ectlon f_r Earned Incoms

The revision to expenditures expresses most of the desires of
the Coun01l, except for the changlng of the build: g entrance. This
item has not been deleted 31nce we are required tc , e -

. I don't want to dupl

10se expel s to prov1de a ramp to the front of the
bulldlng and 1ater PPOalde another ramp when the West entrance will
at a later date be more advisedly used as the main entra when the
work on the Bypass is completed. Included in thls item cost, a night
dep031tory slot would be provided for taxpayers who aren't accommodated
by 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. hours the office is open. Coun011’s wages
were eli 1nated and convention expenses were cut back to reflect only
the cost for three attendees. Other wages and related f: ge benefits
in the Manager, Office Admlnlstratlon, and Tax Administration were cut
back from 5.4% increase on 1983 budgeted wages to 4. 8% on budgeted wages.,
The eos+ to provide a computer including hardware, software, and pro-
gramming ($10,000 plus $500 for supplies) was eliminated. I feel very

d -

chase of one is a deterrent to the eff1c1ency of the tax ‘and accountlng
procedures to provide current data. In its least terms, it should deter
adding staff at a later time to provide this service. The purchase of a
carpet for tine Conference Room has been deleted however, a used carpet
has been donated duri.g the interim.

Wages for sumporary maintenance labor during the summer sedson
have been eliminated. The affect of thls labor will ellklnate one of
the pro:ects involvi ng taring and chipping. The other ok t ¢ i
is the outside paving contract ($9,760) to de Squlrrel Drive. Another
decrease is in the amount of snow fence we'll buy in 1984.




Since the time the proposed budge
to ;ncreave some , itur

] "ea
é 3 due to unexpected actual r
the prOJected revenues. If there's no excess
, 810 1less a reserve for equip: ,pt
the PP riated f d equi S ‘
months don't ; co A=Te
expenses for the ;1rst t ee months, “the cash eserve durlng the month
of March could be ZERB, nece531tat1ng a Tax Aﬁt ntlon Loan.

To ward off the possibility of a Tax Anticipation Loan and
enhanc1ng the reserve for equipment on future purchases, I'm strongly
encoura ng the Counc1l mhen amendlng the budget to increase the Real

Thls would 1ncrease the 11qu1d

pohltlon to $57 510 and the Equlpment Fund reserve to $17,965.
Also, if the bu51nessmen’s pledges totalling $10,000 or more are
bona fide, let this money be used to help ease the cash flow. This
pledge cannot be budgeted but I'd like the proceeds to be applied
to maintenance projects or put towards a new park’;g lot on the West
side of the Township Building Whlch, if constructed at the time the
Bypass contractor excavates to put in a new service road to the Town-
Shlp Building, could save the Township thousands of dollars as opposed
to putting it in ourselves at a later date. A new parklng lot could
accommodate 32 parklng pPlaces in addition to the 10 stalls on the
South side of the Building.

I feel that the acceptance of this amended budget proposed is
perhaps near-31ghted and does not address the concerns I feel the
Township will be saddled with in the next several years. My three-
year forecast presented to you (prior Council Members) last spring
gave you a ciear 1nd1cat10n that the Townshlp would be burdened by
substantial cost increases if the policy is pursued to keep serv1ce
levels at its present pace, properly maintain Township roads, improve
stormwater management programs, Capital Equipment purchases and up-
dating equipment to keep pace with current demands. :

As you're aware that my Staff and I have taken many measures to
redace and control costs without reducing service levels, and as
employvees we have produced greater resuits than in the past. Our
Staff will continue to preserve these goals and will make every effo.t
to enhance revenues and conserve on expenditures. Our Townshlp is
experiencing growing pains and we all have to grow with it together.

'm very proud of College Township and will continue to pursue
even greater accomplishments as your Administrator.




g ; Park-’—!g problem Mr. ¥aiser a
studyﬂmeapeaofl’enn,, ; ‘ tplacesfor

Taiked w:.th Mr. Kai

that a parka_ng resi:rict:l.on could be 1mposed :m the Penn ills Area since

our Ordinance giows parking only on one s;.@e with 24' curbed streets.

Alsoeorx:ermngthePennHlllspaﬂGngproblenCHI’AandMe Lechner should
formulate a resolution concerning the traffic controls in this
rea whicu Counc:d would consider at the Jaruary meeting.

This item will be on the January 12, 1984 Regular Meetin

The Planning Camission recommended that a more specific definition of the
term "Family" be uxcor'porated into the Zoning Ordinance with the recommended
definition stated in an October 25, 1983 memo from Robert Watkins to the
Plarm:mg Camnission. This change could be handled at the regular January
meeting. Advertise the Public Hearing.

RESPONSE: This item was consolidated into a list of several proposed

amendments and will be advertised January 31, 1984, and put on the _

February 2, 1984 Regular Meeting Agenda.




2. Supply Mrs. Taricani with the menbershlp list of the Ad Hoc Tax Camnittee and
set a date for the Camittee to meet within two weeks of Christmas.

RESPONSE: This Committee was to initially meet 3:00 p.m. January 5, 1984.

However, this was subsequently changed to Noon on December 29, 1983. The

Committee appointed by Council consisted of Ceorge Milburn, Chris Exarchos,

William Peacock, Tom Lechner and Dolores Taricani as Acting Chairman.




It was recommended by Bailey that Council accept the Ad Hoc Committee's

report but take no further action unitl after the first of the year.

No action by Manager required.




e for Appropriation

Accounts Recelvable
LESS Accounts Paygl;!g

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND EQUITY .




Geners) Maintenance
Snow Remoyal

Construction Projects
Transportation:
Transit System
Culture Recreation:
Parks & Recreation
“Libraries
Senior Citizens
Debt Service:
Princips!l & interest

Iancsiie:

Enployee Banefits
Total Expenditures

REMAINDER for APPROPRIATION

104,384
37,822

112,442
35,094

174,425
25,928
26,327

177,014
27,744
20,000

1,500 740

10,000
23,000
3,500
7,800
109,672
27,000

11,000

44,790
22,172

22,184

15,423 110,351

S,6i1

16,434
-0~
1,312
1,000
45,000 8,602
24,770 9,416
5,800 1,039
8,760 699
50,300 725
40,790 10,392

18,168

41,625

37,000 = . 2,467

" (445}

43,273

177,643
27,113
27,866

715

17,437
5,064
8,487

47,550

54,905

16,818
40,704
24,888

2,653

17,082

33,161

5 o 5/24;7631 s

(285)

1,569
(7,333
(736)
273)
(2,750
14,115

(1,350)
(921)
(€3}

(3,518)

(180

§665,648 ¢ 643,457

§/04,863 ¢ ‘742,72‘5

$

702,299 .

$

(3,839) -

,$ 11,195 5T38'561

53',485"$. N/A 558,810 5




